

No. 17-494

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WAYFAIR, INC., ET AL.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
UNITED STATES SENATORS TED CRUZ,  
STEVE DAINES, AND MIKE LEE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Overturning <i>Quill</i> would thwart ongoing congressional efforts to find a workable solution to the remote sales tax issue.....	6
II. By adhering to <i>stare decisis</i> as endorsed in the <i>Quill</i> concurrence, this Court can allow Congress to replace that decision with a properly enacted federal solution. ....	12
III. In any event, <i>Quill</i> was correctly decided because the Constitution grants exclusive power to regulate interstate commerce to Congress.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	14
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	14, 16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep't. v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938) .....	16

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I.....	8, 15

## **Bills and Statutes**

Main Street Fairness Act, S. 1452, 112th Cong. (2011-2012).....	10
Marketplace and Internet Tax Fairness Act, S. 2609, 113th Cong. (2013-2014).....	10
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2017, S. 976, 115th Cong. (2017-2018).....	7, 10
No Regulation Without Representation Act, H.R. 2887, 115th Cong. (2017-2018).....	9
Remote Transactions Parity Act of 2017, H.R. 2193, 115th Cong. (2017-2018).....	7, 9
S.B. 106, 91st Sess. (S.D. 2016).....	2
Sales Tax Fairness and Simplification Act, S. 2152, 109th Cong. (2005-2006).....	10
SDCL 10-64-1.....	2
SDCL 10-64-2.....	2
SDCL 10-64-3.....	3
Streamlined Sales and Use Tax, S. 1736, 108th Cong. (2003-2004).....	10
The Internet Tax Moratorium and Equity Act, S. 512, 107th Cong. (2001-2002).....	10

## Other Authorities

- Amazon Snips Prices on Other Sellers' Items Ahead of Holiday Onslaught, Wall Street Journal (Nov. 5, 2017), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/amazon-snips-prices-on-other-sellers-items-ahead-of-holiday-onslaught-1509883201?mod=mktw>. ..... 11
- Arthur Zaczekiewicz, Amazon, Wal-Mart Lead Top 25 Ecommerce Retail List, WWD (Mar. 7, 2016), <http://wwd.com/businessnews/financial/amazon-walmart-top-ecommerce-retailers-10383750/> ..... 8
- Bryan Garner, et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2017) ..... 12
- Felix Frankfurter, *The Commerce Clause under Marshall, Taney, and Waits* (1937) ..... 16
- James Madison, *Preface to the Debates in the Convention of 1787*, in 3 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand, ed. 1911) . 11, 15
- Liran Einav et al., *Sales Taxes and Internet Commerce*, 104 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 1 (2014) ..... 15
- Press Release, NetChoice, *Businesses United Behind Goodlatte Sales Tax Plan* (Sept. 1, 2016), <https://netchoice.org/library/businesses-unite-behind-goodlatte-sales-tax-plan/>. ..... 8
